PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6268543

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KEVIN K. GROENEWEG	08/25/2020
TAYLOR GROENEWEG	08/25/2020
CONNOR GROENEWEG	08/25/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CONCATEN, INC.
Street Address:	24918 GENESEE TRAIL ROAD
City:	GOLDEN
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80401

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16867774

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)526-9959

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3037254365

Email: carl@iwapi.com

Correspondent Name: CARL A. HJORT, III

Address Line 1: 24918 GENESEE TRAIL ROAD Address Line 4: GOLDEN, COLORADO 80401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5611-18
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CARL A HJORT III
SIGNATURE:	/CAH/
DATE SIGNED:	08/26/2020
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment 200825 - Tow Cushion#page1.tif source=Assignment 200825 - Tow Cushion#page2.tif

PATENT 506221800 REEL: 053602 FRAME: 0813

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

This Assignment of Patent Application (hereinafter "the Assignment") is made on this 25th day of August, 2020 by and between Kevin K. Groeneweg, Taylor Groeneweg, and Connor Groeneweg, all having an address of 24918 Genesee Trail Road, Golden, CO, 80401 (hereinafter, collectively, "the Inventors") and Concaten, Inc. having an address of 24918 Genesee Trail Road, Golden, CO, 80401 (hereinafter "the Assignee").

Whereas, the inventors have invented certain new and useful improvements in certain inventions described in a certain patent application identified below;

and whereas, inventors desire to assign all right, title and interest in the aforesaid patent application to the Assignee;

and whereas, the Assignee desires to accept all right, title and interest in said patent application from the Inventors;

now, therefore, in consideration of the covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby duly acknowledged, the parties agree as follows.

Identification of the patent application to be assigned.

Inventors have invented the subject matter described in the following patent application (hereinafter "the Application"):

 U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 16/867,774, entitled "Towable Crash-Attenuating Vehicle" filed on May 6, 2020.

II. Assignment.

Inventors hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over to the Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Application, the invention disclosed therein, and all applications claiming priority to the Application, including any divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, either in the United States or in countries foreign thereto, and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue with respect to the filing of applications for patents or the securing of patents in the United States and all countries foreign thereto. Inventors covenant and agree that they have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest in the Application to the Assignee and that they have not executed and will not execute any assignment or instrument in conflict with this Assignment. Inventors further authorize the Director of the United Stated Patent and Trademark Office to issue any patent arising out of the Application or any application claiming priority thereto in the name of the Assignee.

III. Duty to cooperate.

Inventors further agree to do all lawful acts and sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Application, and/or for obtaining any reissue or reexamination which may be granted for the Application, as the Assignee or its designee may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

PATENT REEL: 053602 FRAME: 0814 Executed this 25th day of August, in the year 2020 at Golden, Colorado.

Kevin K. Groeneweg, Javentor

Taylor Groeneweg, Inventor

Connor Groeneweg, Inventor

PATENT REEL: 053602 FRAME: 0815

RECORDED: 08/26/2020